Pursuant to a Real Estate Sale Contract 

between the Village and Rand Ridge LLC as sole beneficiary of Harris NA as Trustee under 

trust # HTB1547 and dated August 7, 2004, the Restaurant has a contractual duty to vacate the 

Corner Property no later than September 1, 2008 or the two hundred fifty thousand 

($250,000.00) dollar letter of credit held in escrow pursuant to Section 16 of said Real Estate Sale 

Contract will be forfeited. All deeds to the Comer Property from the Village to DNA shall be 

subject to said Real Estate Sale Contract and the Village will assign to DNA all rights to the two 

hundred fifty thousand ($250,000.00) dollar letter of credit escrow. In the event the Village is 

not able to buy the Corner Property on contract, the Village shall commence a condemnation 

action to gain title to the Corner Property at its sole cost and expense. The Village 

acknowledges and agrees that all timing obligations of the Car Dealer and DNA under Exhibit

[...]

Within thirty (30) days of execution of this Agreement, Car Dealer shall provide to Village an 

original of the Guaranty executed by the Guarantors and Car Dealer shall place with the 

Village a Letter of Credit (LC) with the Village, in the amount of One Million Five Hundred 

Thousand ($1,500,000.00) Dollars. The LC shall be reduced by Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand 

($750,000.00) Dollars" upon Car Dealer's completion of shell and core of the new car sales 

building. The LC shall be reduced by Five Hundred Thousand ($500,000.00) Dollars upon the 

first to issue of a temporary occupancy certificate or final occupancy certificate of the new car 

sales building. The LC shall be reduced by One Hundred Fifty Thousand ($150,000.00) Dollars 

at such time as the Village issues a Final Certificate of Occupancy for the last building at the 

Project and upon acceptance of all public improvements and Off-Site Improvements. The 

balance of the LC in the amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) shall be